STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

December 27, 2012

|
Regal Heights Rehabilitation
and Health Care Center
70-05 35th Avenue
Jackson Heights, New York 11372

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-3808

NPI Number:
Provider Number;
Dear NG

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General’'s (the “OMIG”)
audit of Regal Heights Rehabilitation and Health Care Center's (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates
for the rate period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with
18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues
raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated October 16, 2012, the findings in the
final audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft
audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and
may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by
the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$453,366. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of
Budget (the “DOB”) final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



]
Page 2 of 3
December 27, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Cormning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3808
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3 of 3
December 27, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to ||| EGTGTGTGTGTCTNG.
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. [f
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call withesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact t -
through email at Please refer to audit number 11-3808 in all

correspondence.

Sincerel

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Attachments:
EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT Il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

cerTIFIED MAIL /NG

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI
PROVIDER

REGAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION

AND HEATH CARE CENTER AUDIT#11-3808 ||

70-05 35™ AVENUE
JACKSON HEIGHTS, NY 11372

AMOUNT DUE: $453,31.

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Heélth
| 3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to: I
I

New York State Department of Health
| Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3808
Albany, New York 12237-0048 |

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
F below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




EXHIBIT |

REGAL NEIGH IS REMAD LATION AND HEAL TH CAR NER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 200
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB&D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/06 - 01/31/06 $271.78 $267.75 $4.03 5,486 $ 22,109
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 276.39 272.35 4.04 10,760 43,470
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 275.83 271.79 4.04 5,305 21,432
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 274.33 270.30 4.03 16,825 67,805
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 279.95 275.92 4.03 16,024 64,577
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 278.93 274.89 4.04 10,641 42,990
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 284.01 281.88 2.13 15,481 32,975
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 282.61 280.48 2.13 15,503 33,021
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 279.47 277.34 2.13 10,574 22,523
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 279.47 277.34 2.13 22,121 47,118
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 283.30 282.49 0.81 16,959 13,737
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 278.26 277.45 0.81 16,480 13,349
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 284.14 283.33 0.81 34,889 28,260
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 453,366

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.
For the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate
decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible
rates above.



EXHIBIT Il

NADILILF LN AND HEA n ala

A AL M n

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 73 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB & D

RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 $271.78
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 276.39
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 271.23
05/01/06 - 07/31/06 274.33
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 279.95
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 278.93
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 284.01
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 282.61
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 279.47
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 279.47
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 283.30
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 278.26
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 284.14

*  The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit. .



€80'G¥8 $ 6pbP'0/8'L S E€6LPYEYS 629'695'L1LS ANINOJINOD A8 ASNIdX3 ONILVYILO a311anv Tviol

69102 $ 691'0c $ 9e91lz $ L9E¥E ¢ (seouemojjy)/saouemojjesig bunesadg jejoL
69102 69102 %SE'L6 8LL'02 900 sannn (p) % (e)2)°2-98 SuopRdag YUOAN 01 :suonenbay
Gg %00°00} S8 oL0 BuidesyesnoH 'sajes 800z ybnoiyy
09.'6 %00°00L 09.'6 600 fupuneq  900T 3u} Joj asuadxa Bunesado (200z/82/20 — 1L00Z/LO/E0)
8/2'9 %Se'/6 6779 900 e pouad 8seq a8y} wWoJ papnjoxs sem asuadxa xe] sajes

‘uoijeotidnp auyy ajeunwuya oy Japio u| ‘swalp Jad Ausdoid

605 QoN—”mm 89’ 500 Dot pue Bunesado ayl yjoq ur xe} sajes Joj pasinquial Buiag

v , %CL66 ¥ v00  I1=8d s Ayoe ey ‘Auadoid ut xey sajes |je Buniodas Ag ‘waip Jad

G8E ST %00°001 S8E'ST - €0  "SOASIBAUSD  fynejado ayy u pasinquutes pue KioBejeo asuadxa Buneiado

L6 %0000} L6 6E0  JeuLedsAud gleydosdde ayy ul papnjoul Sem asuadxe Bunesado ypm

[¥43 %0000} LZL 120 'SOAG [BID0S  pajeoosse asuadxe Xe) Sajes ayl ‘G0z O} Joud ‘siel ay} jo

G6.'L %00°00L G6.°) 10 saniagoy  uopuod Apadosd ay) ul asuadxa Xe) sajes [|e Joj pasinquiis.

696'9 %00°00L 696°9% €10 ‘wpyBusiny  sem pue papodal Ayoed sy} 'ssiel GO0z au uim Buluuibag

SIAONVMOTIVSIA ISNIIX3 XYL SIVS

(seauemoy|y)/sesuemoljesiq ssa

262'598 $ 819'068'L $ 628'G96'¥$ 066'€09'LL$ €Z1-3H 42d pamoj|y asuadx3 Bunesado

'S1H 80/LE/ZL 'SL1M 90/LE/Z) LOIHIANI IGENG) % ¥ova [GIMOTIV) §3INID NOILdIgos3a
~L0/10/L0 -90/L0/1L0 -3OVdLl d3IMOTIVSIa 1S0D

'diNOD ‘diNOD
“NON -“NON

ININOdINOD ISNIdXT ONILYHILO

(SIONVMOTIVISIONYMOTTVSIA ISNIdXI ONILVHILO
800Z ‘L€ ¥ISW303A HONOYHL 900Z ‘L ANVNNVI SAOINId LV
J3INID F9VO HLTVIH ANV NOILVITIavVHIY SIASISH 1vo3d

i LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT IV

P 1 of
REGAL HEIGHTS REHABILITATION AND HEALTH CARE CENTER eiers
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)
COST DISALLOWED TRACE- RATE PERIODS
DESCRIPTION CENTER (ALLOWED) BACK % 2006 2007 2008

Property Expense Allowed per HE-12B $ 3,448,837 $ 4417843 $ 4,193,040
Less Disaliowances/(Allowances):
1. MORTGAGE INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

According to the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement (BLTCR) capital ~ Mort. int. 001 $239,514 97.17% 232,736

" cost methodology, mortgage interest expense is reimbursed on a rate year ME Int. 001 10,683 97.17% 10,381

basis. Audited rate year interest expense varied from the mortgage interest  mort. Int. 001 235129 97.17% 228,475

allowed in the promulgated rates, resulting in disallowances. ME Int. 001 10515 97.17% 10217

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.20(a) Mort. int 001 7907 97.16% 7 682

ME Int. 001 378 97.16% 367

2. MORTGAGE AMORTIZATION DISALLOWANCES

The analysis of the mortgage statements disclosed that the amount included ~ Mort. Amort. 001 45650 97.17% 44,358

in the promulgated rate for mortgage amortization exceeded audited Mort. Amort. 001 62,057 97.17% 60,301

amounts. Consequently, disallowances were necessary. Mort. Amort. 001 2248 97.16% 2,184

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 86-2.17(a) & 86-2.17(d), PRM-1

Section 2300
3. MORTGAGE INSURANCE EXPENSE ALLOWANCES

Mortgage insurance expense was reimbursed on a rate year basis in the Mort. Ins. 001 (198,233) 97.17% (192,623)

promulgated rates. Audited rate year mortgage insurance expense varied Mort. ins. 001 (197,040) 97.17% (191,464)

from the mortgage insurance allowed in the promulgated rates, resulting in Mort. Ins. 001 (54,421) 97.16% (52,875)

allowances.

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.17(a), PRM-1 Sections 2102.2,

2300, & 2304
4. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

Providers are required to provide adequate cost data that can be verified. ME Depr. 001 151 97.17% 147

The Facility was unable to provide full documentation for reported movable ME Depr. 001 303 97.17% 294

equipment depreciation expense. Consequently, the unsubstantiated ME Depr. 001 303  97.16% 204

expense was disallowed.
Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 86-2.17(a) & 86-2.22, PRM-1
Sections 2102.3, 2300 & 2304



2°908¢ uoljoag

bINMd ‘2e°SSY ' 9'SY (B)L1'2-98 UORIAS WMOAN 0} :suoneinbay

. ; ‘8jel ay} jo jusuodwos Apadoid
aee’s %00001 Zeg'8 €¥0 O jusy 8U} WL} Pamo[esIp aiom sesuadxe asay) ‘Ajuanbasuon 'sjsod Auadoid ul
S2L %00°00L G2/ €v0 aiusy a|gepn|out Jou aJe ssuadxa sayddns pue asueusjulepy ainjeu ui Guyesedo

001 %00°00L 0.0°L £V0 g jusy alam Jeyl asuedxe juas ul sesuadxe snouea pspodas Aoed syl (9)

65012 2 £20LT

suopoeg L-Wd ‘(p) ® (e)L1'Z-98 suondag HUOAN 0l :suopeinbay
‘pamoy[esip alam Aay) aiojalayl

pue ‘aied jusied o} pajejel Jou aie sisumo ay} Aq asn [euosiad o} pasn
sa|igowoine o} Buuepad sjson) “s|gemo|e ale aled jusned Alessadeu

#88'¥S %1596 698'9S 500 qjuay 0} ajqeabieys Apedoid sjs02 AUQ  'SRIAIOE pue Ssaioe) ased jusned
yez'zy %EQ'96  909'Ch 500 5 uey Jo uonelado sy Guiureuiew pue Buidojsasp ul mw_mo waned Joj Aessaosau
€78 vy %1996  0S8'Sh 500 v 1oy Jo sjeudoidde jou ale Jey) sjsod ale aie0 jusied o) pajejal jou s1so) (q)
lenuep Bupioday pue Bupunoddy JOHY ‘ZZ0LZ UORIBS L-Wdd
(B)oL'z-98 B (P)LL'Z-98 ‘(B)L1'2-98 SUONI3S UUOAN 0} :suonejnboy
‘PaMo|[esip 9Jom S93) aouBUSjUIRW pUB ‘sa1dod BIXS ‘s8] ale|
‘Xe} S9|ES SB UONs S}S00 aoueusulew ‘Ajusnbasuog "sjel ayj jo Jusuodwiod
1z %0000} LIZ £¥0 gey  Apadoud ey ul papnjoul 8q jou pinoys pue sasuadxe Bujesedo pasepisuod
8lE %/9°06 6ZE 500 v jusy ale sjuswsalbe asoueUSjURW YIM paleDosse sasuadxe |euay ()
SINIWISNradV ISNIAXT INFH 9
2'908Z B 91T suondag
L-Wdd ‘(P) 8 (e)2)'2-98 ‘(6)0L'z-98 suonoag WUOAN 0} :suonejnboy
‘Pomo|[ESIP aiam
Aay} 'sjs00 eoueinsur Auadoid se ajgemolie jou ase swniuaid soueinsul
asay} souIg  "alel ay) Jo jusuodwod Buyesedo ayy ul sjgepnjout Ajuo ale
Apusnbasuoo pue Apedoud jeaishud sApoe ayy o} ebewep Jo jo sso| sy}
0} 8jejal Jou op @duelnsul jJo sadA} asay) "adueInsul Ayjigel eisuab Jaylo
€25°01 %1596 060l S00 'suj'dold  pue uondnuejul/eWOdUl SSBUISNG JOj Swnjwaid soueinsul pepnjoul SoJel
2s0'9 %ER'96  05Z'0 S00 'sujdoid  pajeBinwoid gooz 'L¢ Jeqwedaq ybnoiul 2002 ‘L Avenuer sAoed syl
S3IONVMOTTVSIA ISNIdXT JONVHNSNI ALHId0Hd 'S
8002 2002 9002 %xova (QIMOTIV) ¥3IN3IO NOILdIEOS3a
SA03d 31w -30Vdl QIMOoTIvSIa L1S0D

ﬁmoz<go._._<=mmoz<§o._._<m_o ISNIdX3 ALY3dONd
800Z 5 zmms_momn _._o_..om_._._. 83 e >m<_..z<_. wao,zma AL

¢ jo z abeg
Al LISIHX3



16S'LPLY $

Wwi'sez'y $¢  815'0L0°c $

6v¥¥'lS ¢ 20228 ¢ 6SZ'8.E ¢
9€5'0Z
66¥'v22
¥£5'91
¥20'c
(8e2)
yE9'y
9v6
ev9'LL
961°L
8002 2002 002
SAOIN3d 31V
£ J0 ¢ abed

Al LIgIHX3

%€896  80Z'IZ S00
%996  ZE€T'ZET S00
%00°00L ¥E£S'9} €v0
%L596 €El'E S00
%€8'96  (9v2) ¥00
%0000l ¥ES'Y €v0
%E8'96 116 S00
%0000} €¥9'LL €v0

%996 L£2°} S00
% Mova

-30VEl a3ImMoTIvsia 1s0d

sjson dn

HEIS fue ‘Apuenbasuon

ISN3IdX3 ALd3d0o¥d a3liany
(seauemoyjy);sesuemojjesiq |e30 L

ZELZ Uond3S L-Wid ‘(p) B (e)L1°2-98 SUOHIIS HUOAN 0} :Suopejnbay
"200Z pue 900z sieah ajel ul pamojiesip sem asuadxa siy} ‘Ajusnbsuon
"9|(EMO|[E JOU S| JUSLIBSINGIBI [N} JO 2Jep By} Joye Sajel Joj JUSWasINguIIal
‘900z Jeak ajes Buunp pazipowe ANy sweosq

81500 dn-LBIS gsuadxa syl pouad Jeak aAl e JaAO S}s0 dn-uels paziuowe Ayjioe4 syl

0 ey
g ey
g ey
awey
0 ey
g juey
v juy

{@3MOTIV] ¥3IN3O NOILdINOS3a

SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIAAX3 dN-LYVIS/TVNOILVZINVOHO L

$0SZ ® 00£Z SUOOBS L-WNd
(p) 2 (e)21°2-98 ‘(6)01L°2-98 SUORI3S HYOAN 0} :suopejnbay
‘Aressaosau

ajam syuswisnipe ‘Ajusnbasuo)  ‘pepinoid sem uoneuswnoop uoddns
alenbepe jueXxe 8y} O} pamoje aiam S|ejual juswdinbl UOHEUBWNIOP
Jedoid payoe| Jo ‘sedioaul @jedldnp papnjoul ‘pousd Buipuodal ayy jo o
Joyye aiam Jey] siejual pauodal Ao ay] |IBlep JULIDIUNS Ul pue ‘sjeindoe
‘JUaLIND 8q 1SNW UONBULIOUI 1S02 3] JPNE UO paljliaA ag ued Jey) spiodal
|eoljsiie}s pue [elouBul} UO paseq elep }so0 ajenbape apiaocid 0} palinbas
ale s)s02 s|gesinquial jo siseq ay} uo juswdhed Buiniaoal sispirold (p)

(Q3NNLLNOD) SINIWLSNIraY ISNIJX3 INIY 9

(S3ONVMOTIV)ISIONVYMOTIVSIA ISNIIXT ALNIJONd

8002 ‘1€ ¥3EW303A HONOXHL 90

0Z ‘I

AHVNNVF SQOR3d 1wy



